



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 600/2025 & I.A. 19923/2025**

VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC & ORS.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali R
Mittal and Mr. Shivang Sharma

versus

**VERIZON007 WORLDWIDE CONSTRUCTIONS AND
SERVICES PVT. LTD.Defendants**

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 14.08.2025

I.A. 19923/2025 (Application under Order 39 R 2A CPC)

1. The present application has been filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC.
2. It is stated that Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1 is continuing to use the impugned mark 'VERIZON' in its trading and promotional activities.
3. It is stated that *inter alia* the Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1 has failed to remove the impugned listings from the specified third-party websites.
4. It is stated that in fact Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1 has acted contumaciously and expanded its online presence by creating new listings on additional platforms i.e., third party websites.
5. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs states that Plaintiffs have already addressed formal request to the said third party platforms/websites for taking



down the impugned listings in view of the injunction order dated 30.05.2025.

5.1. He states that while some of the platforms/websites have responded and complied with the request of the Plaintiffs, Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 have failed to accede to the request of the Plaintiffs for taking down of the impugned listings.

6. None appears on behalf of the Respondent No.1 despite advance service.

7. Upon steps being taken by the Applicants/Plaintiffs, issue notice to Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 through all modes.

8. In the meantime, the Plaintiffs are at liberty to write to Respondents Nos. 2 to 8 to take down the URLs/impugned listing from their respective websites and not reupload the content pertaining to Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1 on their websites till further orders from this Court.

The details of the URLs are set out in Paragraph nos. '7', '15', and '16' of the captioned application.

The Plaintiffs in its request addressed to Respondent Nos. 2 and 8 will enclose a copy of this application for their information.

9. Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 are directed to at forthwith upon receipt of a formal request from the Plaintiffs and file their compliance affidavit within two (2) weeks.

10. In case any of Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 have any reservation about acting on the Plaintiffs' request, they shall respond to the Plaintiffs in writing within 24 hours.

11. List on **27.10.2025**, the date already fixed.

12. The digitally signed copy of this order, duly uploaded on the official



website of the Delhi High Court, www.delhihighcourt.nic.in, shall be treated as a certified copy of the order for the purpose of ensuring compliance. No physical copy of order shall be insisted by any authority/entity or litigant.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025
gm