



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 600/2025, I.A. 14588-14589/2025 & I.A. 19923/2025**

**VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC  
& ORS.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Vaishali R Mittal and Mr.  
Shivang Sharma, Advs.

versus

**VERIZON007 WORLDWIDE CONSTRUCTIONS AND  
SERVICES PVT. LTD.**

.....Defendant

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **27.10.2025**

**I.A. 19923/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the amended memo of parties for this application has been re-filed on 15.10.2025. The same is directed to be taken on record.
2. None appears on behalf of Respondent No. 1/defendant no. 1.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that out of the seven (7) infringing links, four (4) links have been disabled by the third-party websites/platforms.
4. She states that, however, three URLs available on the platforms of Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 continue to remain accessible. She states that Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 have been duly served with the notice in this application through e-mail.
5. Upon steps being taken by the Petitioner/plaintiff, issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 through speed post and ordinary mode.



6. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for completion of service and verifying compliance by Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 on **04.12.2025**.

7. List before Court on **22.01.2026**.

**CS(COMM) 600/2025**

8. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for further proceedings in the main suit on **04.12.2025**.

9. List before Court on **22.01.2026**.

10. Interim orders to continue until modified.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**OCTOBER 27, 2025/msh**