



\$~8

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 600/2025

VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivang Sharma (VC),
Advocate

versus

**VERIZON007 WORLDWIDE CONSTRUCTIONS AND
SERVICES PVT. LTD.**

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

04.12.2025

%

**I.A. No. 19923/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A r/w
Section 151 CPC)**

1. The present contempt petition arrays the defendant as respondent no. 1 and third party *Performa* respondents as respondent nos. 2 to 8. The grievance of the plaintiff in regard to respondent nos. 2 to 8 was limited to extending directions to them to take down the infringing listings from their respective platforms.

2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that respondent nos. 3 to 8 have taken down the infringing listings. However, respondent no. 2 who has already been served on 10.11.2025, has still not taken down the infringing listings and this despite plaintiff addressing a number of communications to respondent no. 2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff prays for liberty to place on record those communications for the convenience of the Hon'ble Court. Allowed as requested. Same be filed within three weeks.



Respondent no. 1 has not been served with formal notice in the present IA. Consequently, on PF being filed within a week, respondent no. 1 be served with notice through all modes. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff however submits that copy of the present contempt application has been served on respondent no. 1 multiple times including by way of advance service. Put up again.

CS(COMM) 600/2025

3. Defendant has been served with summons on 15.07.2025. No written statement has been filed till date. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has expired, right to file a written statement stands closed for the defendant.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 22.01.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 22.01.2026, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 4, 2025/sk