



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 600/2025

VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivang Sharma, Adv.

versus

VERIZON007 WORLDWIDE CONSTRUCTIONS AND SERVICES PVT. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. K.Y. Siddarth
Vardhman and Mr. A.M.
Nair, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

Fresh IA no. 13901/2026 on behalf of Advocate for defendant no.1 for seeking discharge.

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 submits that the suit has been disposed off vide order dated 28.01.2026 by the Hon'ble Court and certain compliances are required to be undertaken by the defendants. It is submitted the counsel has attempted to contact the defendant no.1 but they are not responding to the calls nor replying to the messages. Hence, the present application has been moved by Ld. Counsel seeking discharge and withdrawal of *vakalatnama*.

2. Ld counsel for defendant has filed copy of whatsapp screenshot exchanged with the defendant no.1 alongwith copy of email dated 15.05.2026 intimating the defendant regarding the present application seeking withdrawal of *vakalatnama*.

3. In view of the documents annexed with the application and the reasons stated, the present application stands allowed. The *vakalatnama* filed on behalf of defendant no.1 stands discharged.

CS(COMM) 600/2025.



4. Matter is listed for taxation. As per office noting, the bill of cost has not been filed as per Chapter-XXIII Rule V of Delhi High Court Original Side Rules, 2018 and original invoices are also required for preparing the memo of cost.
5. Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that they shall do the needful and coordinate with the registry in this regard.
6. An affidavit of undertaking is also to be filed by the defendant no.1 in terms of directions of the Hon'ble Court dated 28.01.2026. Since the vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.1 has been withdrawn, let court notice be issued to defendant no.1 to be served through all permissible modes, returnable for next date.
7. Put up for taxation / further proceedings on **04.08.2026**.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 18, 2026/bk